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1988 All-CCIW Football Team 

irst Team Offense 
._,... ____________ _, __ _ 
QB Dave Doran, Carroll, sr. 
RB Erik Burgwald, Augustana, sr. 
RB Conrad Givers, Millikin, sr. 
RB Keith Viggers, Ho.Central, jr. 
WR Tim Schmidt, Carroll, jr. .· 
WR Jeff Query, Millikin, sr. 
WR Dave Lauber, Wheaton, jr. 
TE Thane Ritchie, Wheaton, sr. 

C John Bothe, Augustana, sr. 
G Ken Ullman, Carroll, sr. 
G Jeff Gorden, Augustana, sr. 
T Phil Hasz, Augustana, sr. 
T Terry Philbin, Millikin, sr. 

RS Rick Papke, Augustana, so. 
PK Barry Reade, Augustana, so. 

P Jim Furlong, Carroll, sr. 

First Tea■ Defense 
----------------------
DE Brian rulton, Carroll, jr. 
DE Brad Wooten, Augustana, sr. • 
DL Ricky Cooper, Carroll, sr. 
D~ Bob Bentz, Carthage, jr. 
DL Don Parrish, Wheaton, jr. 
LB Don postetler, Carroll, jr. 
LB Frank Bojniewicz, Augustana, sr. 
LB Andy HcGown, Wheaton, sr. 
LB Chad Thorson, Wheaton, jr. 
DB Kevin DeBlieck, Augustana, jr. 
DB Jeff Weller, Augustana, sr. 
DB Corey Jefferson, Carthage, so. 
DB Lou Bagaenis, Elmhurst, sr. 
DB Chuck Hartin, Millikin, jr. 
DB Brian Aycock, Wheaton, sr. 

************************************************************************* • 

Art Keller Host Outstanding Offensive Player - John Bothe, Augustana, C 
Don Larson Most Outstanding Defensive PlaY,er - Chad Thorson, Wheaton, LB 
Coach of the Year - Merle Hasonholder, Carroll 
************************************************************************* 

~econd Team Offense 
__________ i-. _________ _ 

QB 
RB 
RB 
RB 
WR 
WR 
WR 
TE 
TE 

C 
G 
G 
T 
T 

Ben Furman, Wheaton, sr. 
Rick Papke, Augustana, so. 
Scott Beveridge, Carroll, jr. 
Steve Holland, Wheaton, sr. 
Darnell Marshall, Car~o·11, jr. 
Bryan Malkowski, No. Park, sr. 
Steve Townsend, Whea.ton, sr. 

• 

Craig Thomas, CarroJl~ sr. 
Curt Reed, Millikin, sr. 
Jim Barnett, Carroll, jr. 

I . 

Brad Caldwell, Wesleyan, sr-
Tom Stark, Horth Central, jr. 
Brian Dennison, No.Central, jr. 
Hike Dayton, Horth Park, sr. 

• 

Honorable Mention Offense 
------------------------------

John Arlis, Millikin, jr. 
I 

Jim Johnson, Ho~tfi 1 Park, sr. 
Scott Trottier, Carthage, so. 
George Woywood, 'El•hurst, sr. , 

• 

Tom Mahoney, Millikin, jr. 
Hark Krusz, Hillikl~, jr. 

' j Seth King, Wheato~, ',Br. 
Brian 1 Horensky, Carthage, so. 
Bob Brenner, CarrQll, fr. 

I 

I 

Second Team Defense 
---------------------
·DE 
DE 

' 

DL 
DL 
DL 
LB 
LB 
LB 
LB 
DB 
DB 
DB 
DB 
RS 
PK 

p 

.Larry Canning, Elmhurst, sr. 
Robert Domenz, Millikin, jr. 
Darren Winkler, Millikin, jr. 
Paul Swanson, Horth Park, sr. 
Paul Sternenberg, Wheaton, sr. 
Tom Armstrong, Wesleyan, sr. 
Hike Davis, Millikin, jr. 
David Witt, Horth Central, sr. 
Terry Moore, Horth Park, so. 
Tom Marchewski, Carroll, sr. 
Neal Hermanson, Wesleyan, so. 
Scott Zalke~ Ho~th ·Park, sr. 
Kyle Brown, North Central, sr. 
Heal Hermanson,. Wesleyan, so. 

' 

Pat Belson, Carroll, sr. 
Barry Reade, Augustana, so. 

Honorable Mention Defense 
-------------------------
DE 
DE 
DL 
LB 
LB 
LB 
DB 
DB 
DB 

p 

Bob Hoffman, Augustana, sr. 
Cary Duchene, Wes.leyan, so. 
Ed Valkner, Augustana, so. 
John Hanley, Carthage, so. 
Larry Andretich, Wesleyan, so. 
Bob Brown, Millikin, jr. 
Pat Belson, Carroll, sr. 
Art Knight, Ca~thage, so. 

I Paul ~homas, Wheaton, sr. 
Darren Acklin, Carthage, so. 



1988 CCIW FOOTBALL STANDINGS 

CONFERENCE OVERALL 
W L T .PCT PTS OPP .W L T PTS OPP 

AUGUSTANA 7 1 0 .875 217 
CARROLL 7 1 0 .875 204 
MILLIKIN 6 2 0 • 750 238 
WHEATON 6 2 0 .750 205 
CARTHAGE 3 5 0 .375 64 
NORTH CENTRAL 3 5 0 .375 122 
ILL. WESLEYAN 2 6 0 .250 
ELMHURST 1 7 0 .125 
NORTH PARK 1 7 0 .125 

1988 Football Scores 
._, _, - - - - - ~ - - -· - - - ---- - - - - - - - - - - - -- - -
9-10 

9-17 

9-24 

10-1 

10-8 

10-15 

10-22 

' 

10-29 
' 

I 

11-5 

r 

11-2 

** Bethel 20, Horth Park 2 
*• Millikin 17, Wm Penn 3 
Millikin 47, Horth Park 0 
Carroll 27, Carthage O 
Wheaton 27, Ill. Wesleyan 10 
Elmhurst 13, Horth Central 9 
** Augustana 45, Lake Forest 6 
No.Central 42, North Park 10 
Carroll 35, Millikin 30 
Wheaton 36, Carthage 6 
Augustana 21, Elmhurst 7 
** IBC 36, Ill. Wesleyan 18 
Augustana 27, Horth Park 0 
Carroll 28, North Central 13 
Millikin 14, Wheaton 7 
Carthage 7, Ill. Wesleyan O 
** IBC 44, Elmhurst 0 
Horth Park 34, Elmhurst 24 
Millikin 39, Ill. Wesleyan 6 
Carroll 24, Augustana 21· 
Wheaton 31, Horth Central 6 
** IBC 35, Carthage 12 
Carroll 21, Elmhurst 13 
Augustana 30, Wheaton 13 
Millikin 21, Carthage 7 
No.Central 30, IllJ Wesleyan 17 
Carroll 35·, North Park 28 
Wheaton 26, El~~urst 0 
Augustana 28, Ill. Wesleyan 6 
'North Central 16, Carthage 10 

I 

Hill'ikin 55, Horth Central 0 
Augustana 35, Carthage O 
Wheaton 41, North Park 8 
Ill. Wesleyan 10, Elmhurst 8' 

I 

** Wabas~,29, Carroll 22 
Wheaton 24, Carroll 1'6 
Augu~tana, 14, Millikin 12 
Ill. ,:Wesleyan 20, Horth Park 13 
Cartha~e 19, Elmhu~st 10 
** Nor~h Central 21, Drake 20 

' 

Augustina 41, North Central 6 
Carroll 18, Ill. Nesle¥an O 
Carthage 15, North Park 6 

' Millikin 20, Elmhurst 6 
•• Wheaton 7, Olivet Nazarene o 

11 
81 
99 

68 8 1 0 262 74 
129 7 2 0 226 158 

77 7 2 0 255 80 
90 7 2 0 212 90 

151 3 6 0 76 186 
205 4 5 0 143 225 
170 2 7 0 89 206 
160 1 8 0 81 204 
251 1 8 0 101 271 

Players of the Week _____ _. _________ ._. __________ _ 

Off. Ben Furman, WC QB 
Def. Lou·Bagaenis, EC DB 

Off. Erik Burgwald, AC FB 
Dave Doran, CL OB 

Def. Chad Thorson, NC LB 
• 

Off. David Hatchett, CT RB 
Def. Chuck Har.tin, HU DB 

Off. John Love, NP OB 
Def. Rickie Cooper, CL DT 

Off. Rick Papke, AC WB 
Def. Don Hostetler, CL LB 

' 

Off. Tim Schmidt, CL WR 
Keith Viggers, HC FB 

Def. Bryan Aycock, W~ DB 
I 

Off. Matt Snyder, HU QB 
Steve Townsend, WC WR 

Def. Larry Andretich, IW LB 

Off. Tommy Akert, WC RB 
Def. Bryan Aycock, WC DB 

Off. Josh White, CT RB 
Def. Hike Davis, HU LB 

• 

• 
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1988 CCIW Football Statistics 

SCORING 
Erik Burgwald, Augustana, FB 
Rick Papke, Augustana, WB 
Tim Schmidt, Carroll, WR 
Dave Lauber, Wheaton, WR 
Chuck Hartin, Millikin, PK 
Steve Townsend, Wheaton, WR 
Darnell Marshall, Carroll, WR 
Charles Leake, Millikin, FB 
Barry Reade, Augustana, PK 

KICK SCORING 
'Chuck Hartin, Mi 11 ikin 
Barry Reade, Augustana 
Pat Belson, Carroll 
Stephen Palau, Wheaton 
Steve Barton, North Central 
John Love, North Park 
Jim McClelland, Ill. Wesleyan 
Tony Guinn, Carthage 
Mike Chiodo, Elmhurst 

I 

Jason Kimbel, Ill. Wesleya~· 

TOTAL OFFENSE I 

Ben Furman, Wheaton, QB 
Dave Doran, Carroll, QB 
Matt Snyder, Millikin, QB 
John Love, North Park, QB 
Erick Wahlgren, Elmhurst, QB 
Erik Burgwald, Augustana, RB 
Rick Papke, Augustana, RB 
Mark Hafke, Ill. Wesleyan, QB 
Conrad Givers, Millikin, RB 
Darren Acklin, Carthage, QB 

PASSING 
Ben Furman, Wheatop 
Dave Doran, ca.rroll 
John Love, North Park 1 

NCAA 
123.84 
118.86 

76.72 
l ' 

Matt Snyder, Millikin 
' . . 

Erick Wahlgren, Elmhurst 
Mark Hafke, Ill. Wesleyan 

I 

Darren Ack~in, Carthage 
Hark Lanxon, Augustana 
Riehard·Harvey,, Millikin 
Hike Olescek, Elmhurst 

* Conference Leader 

165.00* 
96.76 
72.38 
88.54 

TD 1-PAT 2-PAT 
12* 

9 
8 
8 
1 23 
6 1 
6 
6 
0 29 

i-PAT 
23 
29* 
24 
20 

5 
8 
3 
5 
5 
3 

PLAYS 
376,. 
259 
136 
311 
174 
160 

94 
188 
113 
202 

PA 
291• 
209 
224 
106 
113 
133 

I 

131 
48 
57 
72 

FG 
5* 
2 
2 
1 
3 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

RUSH 
-112 

-62 
44 

176 
154 
882 
703 

42 
568 
-35 

PC 
138* 
106 

98 
63 
49 
58 
61 
27 
27 
35 

PTS 
38* 
35 
30 
23 
14 
11 

9 
8 
8 
6 

PASS 
2289 
1511 
1050 
1103 

760 
0 
0 

615 
0 

601 

.PCT 

.474 

.507 

.438 

.594* 

.434 

.436 

.466 
I 

.563 

.474 

.486 

FG PTS 
72* 
54 
48 
48 

5 44 
38 
36 
36 

2 35 

TOTAL 
2177 
1449 
1094 
1279 

914 
882 
703 
657 
568 
566 

• 

IN TD YARDS 
13 17* 2289* 
17 15 1511 
16 4 1103 

3* 9 1050 
10 5 760 
10 2 615 

6 5 601 
3 1 378 
3 3 341 
6 2 339 



1988 CCIW Football Statistics 

RUSHING 
Erik Burgwald, Augustana 
Rick Papke, Augustana 
Conrad Givers, Millikin 
Keith Viggers, North Central 
Jim Johnson, North Park 
Steve Holland, Wheaton 
Tony McClain, Millikin 
Craig Hann, Elmhurst 
Willie Mitchell, Elmhurst 
Alfonso Morales, Carroll 

RECEIVING 
Dave Lauber, Wheaton 
Steve Townsend, Wheaton 
Darnell Marshall, Carroll 
Jeff Query, Millikin 
Tim Schmidt, Carroll 
Kevin Leary, Elmhurst 
Bryan Malkowski, North Park 
Thane Ritchie, Wheaton 
Curt Reed, Millikin 
Hark O'Neill, Ill. Wesleyan 

PUNTING (min. 16 punts) 
~im Furlong, Carroll 
Barry Reade, Augustana 
Erick Wahlgren, Elmhurst 

• 

John Stillman, North Central 
Darren Acklin, Carthage 
Jack Pope, North Park 
Ma~k Johnson, Ill. Wesleyan 
Rick Rujawitz, Millikin 
Gene Mills, Wheaton 
Mike Gritfin, North Central 

INTERCEPTIONS 
Bryan Aycock, Wheaton 
John Stillman, North Central 
Jeff Weller, Augustana 
Hark Schnarre, Augustana 

nine tied with 3 interceptions 

* Conference Leaders 

' 

C 
160* 

94. 
113 
137 
100 
134 

63 
117 
116 

69 

C 
41 
47* 
34 
39 
46 
23 
27 
24 
18 
18 

YARDS 
882* 
703 
568 
557 
511 
459 
456 
423 
416 
392 

YARDS 
789* 
784 
~12 
639 
574 
350 
344 
339 
320 
238 

P YARDS 
35 1330 
,28 1051 
40 1389 
18 612 
51* 1724 
50 1656 
49 1574 
38 1211 
46 1413 
25 750 

INT 
8 
4 
4 
4 

YARDS 
19 
90 
83 

3 
apiece 

I 

TD APC 
12* 5.5 

8 7.5* 
3 5.0 
5 4.1 
1 5.1 
3 3.4 
1 7.2 
1 3.6 
0 3.6 
5 5.7 

TD APC 
8* 19.2 
6 16.7 
6 20.9-Jl 
4 16.4 
8* 12.5 
0 15.2 
2 I 12.7 
2 14.1 
5 17.8 
0 13.2 

AV.G 
38.0* 
37.5 
34.7 
34.0 
33.8 
33.1 
32.1 
31.9 
30.7 
30.0 

AV.G 
2.4 

22.5 
20.8 

0.8 

TD 
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1988 CCIW Football Statistics 

PUNT RETURNS (min. 8 PR) 
Rick Papke, Augustana 
Todd ·Blomberg, Millikin 
Heal Hermanson, Ill. Wesleyan 
Steve Holland, Wheaion 
S~ott Zalke, Horth Park 
Donnie Hurrelbrink, Ill. Wesley~n 
Paul Malito, Augustana 
Hike Wilken, North Central 

KICKOFF RETURNS (min. 8 KR) 
Heal Hermanson, Ill. Wesleyan 
Darren Wilson, Elmhurst 
Kevin Frystak, Horth Central 

I 

Rick Papke, Augustana 
Jeff Hanz, Horth Park 
Donnie Hurrelbrink, Ill. Wesleyan 
Dave Lauber, Wheaton 

' 
, 
I 

Bryan Malkowski, North Park 
Scott Trottier, Carthage I 

1,988 Team Statistics 

Offense C Rush A.C 
Millikin 375 1724 4.6 
Augustana 498· 2513* 5.0* 
Wheaton 293 579 2.0 
Carroll 293 1047 3.6 
Elmhurst 355 935 2.6 
N.Central 414 1509 3.6 
North Park 259 730 2.8 
Wesleyan 331 831 2.5 
Carthage 380 923 2.4 

\Defense c· Rush A.C 
Augustana 272* 533* 2.0• 

• ' Millikin 291 593 2.0 
Wheaton 353 922 2.6 
Elmhurst 426 1187 2.8 

• 

Carroll 370 1535 4.1 
Wesleyan 375 1389 3.7 

' 

Car~hage 371 1420 3.8 
N.Central 350 1449 4.1 
Horth .Pa,rk 459 1659 3.6 

• 

I 

I • 

• Conference Leader 

• 

• 

I 

TD 
17 
29* 
11 
12 

3 
13 
10 

1 
5 

TD 
s• 
5* 
7 

12 
13 
17 
10 
18 
18 

ATT 
176 

54 
299* 
211 
194 
116 
247 
187 
144 

ATT 
191 
218 
185 
160 

I 

197 
177 
172 
137* 
196 

PR 
9 

11 
13 
17 
13 

8 
14 
12 

KR 
8 
9 

16 
9 

11 
9 
9 
9 I 

8 

COM 
93 

I 

YARDS 
114 
104 

88 
109 

80 
43 
70 
55 

YARDS 
188 
176 
305 
165 
197 
153 
148 
141 
114 

.PCT 

.528* 
27 / . 500 

138· .462 
107 .507 

86 .443 
49 .422 

106 .429 
83 .444 
72 .500 

COM .PCT 
91 .476 
99 .454 
66* .357* 
84 • 52'5 
84 .426 
80 .452 
77 .448 
80 .584 

102 .520 

I 

AV.G 
12.7 

9.4 
6.8 
6.4 
6.2 
5.4 
s.o 
4.6 

AV.G 
23.5 
19.5 
19.1 
18.3 
17.9 
17.0 
16.4 
15.7 
14.3 

• 

TD 

TD 

IR Pass 
7 1409 
5 378 

13 2289* 
17 1526 
17 1132 

4* 505 
17 1170 
15 847 

9 654 

IH Pass 
12 1034 
12 1018 
17* 812* 
10 1179 
12 901 
11 1138 

9 1092 
14 1202 

5 1425 

• 

TD PLAY YARDS 
• 

12 551 3133~ 
1 552 2891 

17* 592* 2868 
15 504 2573 

7 549 2067 
4 530 2014 
4 506 1900 
2 518 1678 
4 524 1577 

TD PLAY YARDS 
5 463* 1567' 
6 509 1611 
4* 538 1734 
8 586 2366 
4* 567 2436 
7 552 2527 
9 543 2612 

10 487 2651 
13 648 3084 


